DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating the Silver Creek High School boys and girls basketball teams on becoming the third school in Indiana history to jointly win state championships in the same season. GARTEN, GROOMS ______, read first time and referred to Committee on



2021 RR 3551/DI NM

First Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2021)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating the Silver Creek
High School boys and girls basketball teams on becoming the
third school in Indiana history to jointly win state
championships in the same season.
Whereas, The Silver Creek High School boys and girls
basketball teams both won the 2021 Indiana High School
Athletic Association ("IHSAA") Class 3A state titles;
Whereas, The Silver Creek Dragons are led by a team of
passionate coaches, dedicating their time to developing young
men into two-time all-state champions, including head coach
Brandon Hoffman, and assistant coaches Neil Coffman, Joe
Campbell, Perry Hunter, Mark Rieger, George Gerth, and
DeAntra Scott;
Whereas, The Silver Creek Lady Dragons were led by Scott
Schoen, one of the 2020-2021 Indiana Basketball Coaches
Association Bob King Coaches of the year, and assistant
coaches Jay Vance, Noah Bays, Dave Rooney, and Heather
Vance, who guided the team to their first-ever Mid-Southern
conference title and brought home the first state title for the

RR 3551/DI NM 2021

school's girls basketball program; and



19

20

1	Whereas, In spite of the unique challenges posed by the
2	COVID-19 pandemic, the Silver Creek boys and girls
3	basketball teams overcame adversity and triumphantly
4	prevailed at the IHSAA boys and girls basketball tournaments
5	to become state champions: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates the Silver Creek High School boys and girls basketball teams on becoming the third school in Indiana history to jointly win state championships in the same season.

SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to transmit copies of this Resolution to the coaches of the Silver Creek High School boys basketball team and the Silver Creek High School girls basketball team.



2021 RR 3551/DI NM